

**HARD COPY**

**BEFORE THE  
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION  
WASHINGTON, DC**

**RECEIVED**

**DEC 29 2016**

**OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY**

In the Matter of the Application of

Kimberly Springsteen-Abbott

For Review of Disciplinary Action Taken by

FINRA

File No. 3-17560

**FINRA'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO THE APPLICATION FOR REVIEW**

Alan Lawhead  
Vice President and  
Director – Appellate Group

Lisa Jones Toms  
Assistant General Counsel

FINRA  
Office of General Counsel  
1735 K Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 728-8044 Telephone

December 28, 2016

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|   | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| I. INTRODUCTION .....   | 1           |
| II. STATEMENT OF FACTS .....  | 3           |
| A. Springsteen-Abbott’s Background.....   | 3           |
| B. The Commonwealth Funds.....  | 3           |
| C. The Commonwealth Funds Expense Allocation Process .....  | 4           |
| D. Springsteen-Abbott’s Allocation of American Express Charges to the<br>Commonwealth Funds .....   | 6           |
| E. Springsteen-Abbott Admits to Her Improper Allocations .....  | 8           |
| III. PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....   | 12          |
| IV. ARGUMENT .....  | 14          |
| A. The Record Overwhelmingly Supports the NAC’s Findings That Springsteen-<br>Abbott Violated the Just and Equitable Principles of Trade .....                                | 15          |
| 1. The Preponderance of Evidence Demonstrates That Springsteen-<br>Abbott Improperly Used Commonwealth Fund Monies to Pay<br>Personal and Non-Related Business Expenses ..... | 16          |
| 2. Springsteen-Abbott Was Personally Involved in Categorizing the<br>Expenses .....   | 18          |
| 3. Springsteen-Abbott’s Testimony was Repeatedly Untrue and<br>Documents She Created Were Backdated .....   | 23          |
| B. Springsteen-Abbott’s Actions Were Business-Related and Violated Just and<br>Equitable Principles of Trade.....   | 28          |
| 1. Commission Precedent Confirms That Springsteen-Abbott’s<br>Misconduct was Business-Related.....  | 28          |
| 2. FINRA’s Authority to Evaluate Statutory Disqualification Events is<br>in Addition to its Authority to Bring Disciplinary Cases .....                                       | 30          |
| C. Springsteen-Abbott’s Voluntary Contribution Does Not Disprove Her<br>Violation .....   | 31          |

|    |   |    |
|----|---|----|
| D. | The NAC’s Sanctions are Consistent With the Sanction Guidelines and Appropriate for Springsteen-Abbott’s Misconduct ..... | 33 |
| 1. | The NAC Correctly Used the Preponderance of the Evidence Standard When it Assessed Sanctions .....                        | 36 |
| 2. | The NAC’s Order of Disgorgement is Fully Supported by the Record .....  | 38 |
| V. | CONCLUSION.....   | 40 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <b><u>Federal Decisions</u></b> .....  | <b><u>Page</u></b> |
|--|--------------------|
| <i>Thomas W. Heath, III</i> , 586 F.3d 122 (2d Cir. 2009).....   | 15                 |
| <i>SEC v. Moran</i> , 922 F. Supp. 867 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 2, 1996).....                                      | 36, 37             |
| <i>Vail v. SEC</i> , 101 F.3d 37 (5th Cir. 1996).....  | 29                 |
| <br><b><u>SEC Decisions and Releases</u></b>   |                    |
| <i>Joseph R. Butler</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 77984,<br>2016 SEC LEXIS 1989 (June 2, 2016).....     | 16, 18, 19         |
| <i>Mitchell H. Fillet</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 75054,<br>2015 SEC LEXIS 2142 (May 27, 2015).....   | 26                 |
| <i>Harry Friedman</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 64486,<br>2011 SEC LEXIS 1699 (May 13, 2011).....       | 16                 |
| <i>Stephen Grivas</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 77470,<br>2016 SEC LEXIS 1173 (Mar. 29, 2016).....      | 29, 36             |
| <i>Thomas W. Heath, III</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 59223,<br>2009 SEC LEXIS 14 (Jan. 9, 2009).....   | 16, 32             |
| <i>Leonard John Ialeggio</i> , 52 S.E.C. 1085 (1996).....  | 29                 |
| <i>Thomas E. Jackson</i> , 45 S.E.C. 771 (1975).....   | 35                 |
| <i>Kirlin Sec., Inc.</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 61135,<br>2009 SEC LEXIS 4168 (Dec. 10, 2009).....   | 24                 |
| <i>Kirk A. Knapp</i> , 51 S.E.C. 115 (1992) .....  | 22                 |
| <i>Daniel D. Manoff</i> , 55 S.E.C. 1155 (2002) .....  | 23, 29             |
| <i>Michael Earl McCune</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 77375,<br>2016 SEC LEXIS 1026 (Mar. 15, 2016)..... | 31                 |
| <i>Mission Sec. Corp.</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 63453,<br>2010 SEC LEXIS 4053 (Dec. 7, 2010).....   | 37                 |

|   |        |
|---|--------|
| <i>Morgan Stanley &amp; Co.</i> , 53 S.E.C. 379 (1997) .....  | 31     |
| <i>Denise M. Olsen</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 75838,<br>2015 SEC LEXIS 3629 (Sept. 3, 2015) .....         | 32, 33 |
| <i>E. Magnus Oppenheim &amp; Co., Inc.</i> , 58 S.E.C. 231 (2005) .....                                       | 22     |
| <i>Alfred P. Reeves</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 76376,<br>2015 SEC LEXIS 4568 (Nov. 5, 2015) .....         | 28     |
| <i>Steven Robert Tomlinson</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 73825,<br>2014 SEC LEXIS 4982 (Dec. 11, 2014) ..... | 15, 38 |
| <i>Blair Alexander West</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 74030,<br>2015 SEC LEXIS 102 (Jan. 9, 2015) .....      | 34     |
| <i>Keilen Dimone Wiley</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 76558,<br>2015 SEC LEXIS 4952 (Dec. 4, 2015) .....      | 29, 35 |

**FINRA Decisions**

|   |            |
|---|------------|
| <i>Dep't of Enforcement v. Audifferen</i> , Complaint No. C10030095,<br>2007 FINRA Discip. LEXIS 5 (FINRA NAC Oct. 18, 2007) .....                  | 22-23,     |
| <i>Dep't of Enforcement v. Doan</i> , Complaint No. 2009019637001,<br>2011 FINRA Discip. LEXIS 56 (FINRA Hearing Panel Sept. 19, 2011) .....        | 33         |
| <i>Dep't of Enforcement v. Kendzierski</i> , Complaint No. C9A980021,<br>1999 NASD Discip. LEXIS 40 (NASD NAC Nov. 12, 1999) .....                  | 25         |
| <i>Dep't of Enforcement v. Mullins</i> , Complaint Nos. 20070094345 and 20070111775,<br>2011 FINRA Discip. LEXIS 61 (FINRA NAC Feb. 24, 2011) ..... | 17, 30, 38 |
| <i>Dep't of Enforcement v. Pierce</i> , Complaint No. 2007010902501,<br>2013 FINRA Discip. LEXIS 25 (FINRA NAC Oct. 1, 2013) .....                  | 27         |
| <i>Dep't of Enforcement v. Saad</i> , Complaint No. 2006006705601,<br>2009 FINRA Discip. LEXIS 29 (FINRA NAC Oct. 6, 2009) .....                    | 33         |
| <i>Dep't of Enforcement v. Saad</i> , Complaint No. 2006006705601r,<br>2015 FINRA Discip. LEXIS 49 (FINRA NAC Mar. 16, 2015) .....                  | 35         |
| <i>Dep't of Enforcement v. Shvarts</i> , Complaint No. CAF980029,<br>2000 NASD Discip. LEXIS 6 (NASD NAC June 2, 2000) .....                        | 15         |

|  |        |
|--|--------|
| <i>Dep't of Enforcement v. Trevisan</i> , Complaint No. E9B2003026301,<br>2008 FINRA Discip. LEXIS 12 (FINRA NAC Apr. 30, 2008) .....  | 23, 24 |
| <i>Dep't of Enforcement v. Weinstock</i> , Complaint No. 2010022601501,<br>2016 FINRA Discip. LEXIS 34 (FINRA NAC July 21, 2016) ..... | 39     |
| <i>Dist. Bus. Conduct Comm. v. Bruno</i> , Complaint No. C10970007,<br>1998 NASD Discip. LEXIS 51 (July 8, 1998) .....                 | 37     |

**Federal Statutes and Codes**

|                               |        |
|-------------------------------|--------|
| 15 U.S.C. § 78o-3(b)(6) ..... | 37     |
| 15 U.S.C. § 78o-3(b)(7) ..... | 37     |
| 15 U.S.C. § 78s(d).....       | 16, 31 |
| 17 C.F.R. § 201.451(a).....   | 14     |

**FINRA Rules, Notices and Guidelines**

|   |                |
|---|----------------|
| <i>FINRA Sanction Guidelines</i> (2015) ..... | 34, 35, 37, 39 |
